

STATE OF MAINE

SENATE

104th LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to S.P. 368, L.D. 1281, Bill, "AN ACT to Create the Mountain Resorts Airport Authority."

Amend said Bill by striking out subsection 1 of that part designated " \S 7003" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'1. Airport. "Airport" shall mean runways, clearance rights, hangars, administration buildings and other related facilities for air traffic. It is intended that this shall include but not be limited to roads, sewage collection and treatment facilities, water collection and distribution facilities, emergency power generation and power distribution facilities to the extent that such power facilities are required for the operation of the airport, incinerators, docks and ramps for water access by aircraft, parking facilities, and restaurants, shops and stores to serve air traffic.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 7051" by striking out in the 24th line (21st line in L.D.) the underlined word "Four" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'Five' and by striking out in the 25th line (22nd line in L.D.) the underlined figure "4" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '5'

Further amend said Bill in subsection 11 of that part designated " \S 7052" by adding at the end, before the semicolon, the following (same in L.D.):

'and provided further that property acquired by eminent domain shall be taken in the name of the authority in proceedings instituted and conducted in accordance with, and subject to Title 35, chapter 263; and the authority shall pay the costs and expenses of such proceedings as a part of the cost of project in connection with which such proceedings were instituted and the acquisition of any property by exercise of eminent domain is declared to be for a public use'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "<u>§ 7054</u>" by striking out in the 4th line (same in L.D.) the underlined figure "<u>\$20,000,000</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '<u>\$5,000,000</u>'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of that part designated ed "§7056"; and by renumbering sections 7057 to 7065 to be sections 7056 to 7064.

Proposed by Senator KATZ of Kennebec. Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11A.

(Filing No. S-163)

S/20/59